market at the time of performing the sensitivity test. If period-end stock markets are high relative to market
levels at the time that segregated fund policies are issued, the sensitivity is reduced. If period-end stock
markets are low relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies are issued, the
sensitivity is increased.

The segregated fund regulatory capital framework includes the use of various constraints that provide a
partial cushion against impacts. As a result, the sensitivity impacts are often non-linear or asymmetric. In
addition, the contractual service margin provides a significant offset to potential impacts in the segregated
fund guarantee liability. This significantly reduces the net income impacts from changes in interest rates or
stock market levels.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

E-L Financial Corporation Limited 27

Empire Life also has equity market risk related to its equity assets backing life insurance liabilities. Based
on stock market levels as at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the sensitivity of Empire Life
shareholders’ net income resulting from stock market increases and decreases is provided in the following
table:

Sensitivity to equity risk Increase Decrease
Impact on net income (millions of dollars after tax) 20% 10% 10% 20% 30%
As at March 31, 2023

Segregated fund guarantees $ — $ — $ (2) $ (4) $ (17)
Other equity risk 61 30 (30) (61) (92)
Equity hedge (3) (2) 6 20 44

Total $ 58 $ 28 $ (26) $ (45) $ (65)

As at December 31, 2022 - restated

Segregated fund guarantees $ — $ — $ (2) $ (4) $ (17)

Other equity risk 66 34 (28) (60) (92)

Equity hedge (4) (3) 6 20 40

Total $ 62 $ 31 $ (24) $ (44) $ (69)

Based on stock market levels as at March 31, 2023, the sensitivity of Empire Life LICAT Total ratio
resulting from stock market increases and decreases is provided in the following table:

Sensitivity to equity risk Increase Decrease
Impact on LICAT 20% 10% 10% 20% 30%
As at March 31, 2023

Segregated fund guarantees 15% 7% (2)% (11)% (22)%
Other equity risk 1% 1% —% (1)% (2)%
Equity hedge (2)% (1)% 1% 1% 1%

Total 14% 7% (1)% (11)% (23)%

(1)  LICAT ratios prior to January 1, 2023 have not been adjusted for the impacts from the adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9. For
additional details on the 2022 amounts, please refer to the audited Consolidated Financial Statements which form part of the Empire
Life 2022 Annual Report dated February 24, 2023.

The amount at risk related to segregated fund maturity guarantees and segregated fund death benefit
guarantees, and the resulting policy liabilities and LICAT base solvency buffer for Empire Life’s
segregated funds is provided in the following table:

Segregated funds Withdrawal benefit
> fund value

Maturity guarantee
> fund value

Death benefit >
fund value

(millions of dollars) Fund
value

Amount at
risk

Fund
value

Amount
at risk

Fund
value

Amount
at risk

Policy
liabilities(2

)
LICAT

capital(1)

March 31, 2023 $ 2,639 $ 987 1
2

$ 128 $ 6 $ 2,698 $ 58 $ 81 $ 480
December 31, 2022 $ 2,651 $ 1,048 $ 160 $ 10 $ 3,073 $ 104 $ 79 $

[…]

contract liabilities or Reinsurance contracts held liabilities under IFRS 17.

E-L Financial’s Investments - Corporate will continue to be measured at FVTPL under IFRS 9 and are not
impacted by the overlay application.

Classification of financial assets and liabilities under IFRS 9

The following table provides the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of financial assets as at January 1, 2023, as well as
a reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under
IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2023, including any reclassification and measurement
changes.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

E-L Financial Corporation Limited 43

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Carrying
amount as at

December 31,
2022 (IAS 39) (1)

Impact of
classification

and
measurement

Carrying
amount as at

January 1, 2023
(IFRS 9)

Classifications

Investments - Insurance

Cash and cash equivalents FVTPL FVTPL $ 175,523 $ — $ 175,523

Short-term investments (2) AFS FVTPL  592  (592)  —

Short-term investments FVTPL FVTPL  8,439  592  9,031

Bonds (2) AFS FVTPL  1,682,445  (1,682,445)  —

Bonds FVTPL FVTPL  5,062,312  1,682,445  6,744,757

Preferred shares (3) AFS FVTPL  17,238  (17,238)  —

Preferred shares FVTPL FVTPL  384,927  17,238  402,165

Common shares (3) AFS FVTPL  41,064  (41,064)  —

Common shares FVTPL FVTPL  789,569  41,064  830,633

Derivative assets FVTPL FVTPL  9,776  —  9,776

Mortgages
Loans and

receivables FVTPL  113,901  —  113,901

Loans (4)
Loans and

receivables FVTPL  50,036  —  50,036

Segregated fund assets FVTPL FVTPL  8,565,675  —  8,565,675

Total Investments - Insurance $ 16,901,497 $ — $ 16,901,497

Investments - Corporate

Preferred shares FVTPL FVTPL $ 2,887 $ — $ 2,887

Common shares FVTPL FVTPL  5,576,352  —  5,576,352

Total Investments - Corporate $ 5,579,239 $ — $ 5,579,239

(1) Amounts for the year ended December 31, 2022 include the impact of the overlay approach.
(2) Certain amounts classified as AFS under IAS 39 were reclassified to FVTPL under IFRS 9 because they do not pass the SPPI

[…]

Insurance and reinsurance contracts held
and debt instruments -50 bps

Observable
period $ 14,806 $ 10,900 $ 13,699 $ 10,085

Insurance and reinsurance contracts held
and debt instruments -50 bps All years $ (73,801) $ (54,333) $ (70,803) $ (52,125)

Insurance and reinsurance contracts held
and debt instruments +100 bps

Observable
period $ (45,286) $ (33,339) $ (37,974) $ (27,957)

Insurance and reinsurance contracts held
and debt instruments -100 bps

Observable
period $ 21,496 $ 15,826 $ 16,256 $ 11,967

Empire Life does not have a material exposure to foreign currency risk.

Product risk

Product risk is the risk that actual experience related to claims, benefit payments, expenses, cost of
embedded product options and cost of guarantees associated with products, does not emerge as
expected. Empire Life is exposed to various categories of product risk as a result of the business it writes,
including: insurance (mortality, policyholder behaviour (termination or lapse), expenses, morbidity,
longevity), product design and pricing risk, underwriting and claims risk and reinsurance risk.

The tables below provide sensitivities to changes in insurance variables. Product design and pricing,
underwriting and claims and reinsurance risks have not changed materially since December 31, 2022.
Information related to insurance sensitivities should be read in conjunction with the information contained
in the Insurance Risk Management section of the Company’s 2022 Annual Report.

March 31, 2023

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

Mortality +2% $ (866) $ (639) $ (638) $ (470)
Morbidity +5% $ (5,040) $ (2,816) $ (3,711) $ (2,073)
Longevity -2% $ — $ — $ — $ —
Expenses +5% $ (111) $ (111) $ (82) $ (82)
Lapse and surrenders rate +10% $ (7,882) $ (8,473) $ (5,803) $ (6,237)
Lapse and surrenders rate -10% $ 5,259 $ 5,383 $ 3,871 $ 3,963

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

74 E-L Financial Corporation Limited

December 31, 2022 restated

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

Mortality +2% $ (601) $ (538) $ (443) $ (396)
Morbidity +5% $ (4,870) $ (2,717) $ (3,585) $ (2,000)
Longevity -2% $ — $ — $ — $ —
Expenses +5% $ (82) $ (82) $ (61) $ (61)